

No. 19-10940

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MAGGIE J. ROBINSON, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Northern District of Alabama, No. 4:18-cv-01509-ACA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

John C. Neiman, Jr.  
Josh B. Baker  
Joshua R. Hess  
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE P.C.  
1901 Sixth Ave. N, Ste. 2400  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
(205) 254-1000  
jneiman@maynardcooper.com  
jbaker@maynardcooper.com  
jhess@maynardcooper.com

**Attorneys for Appellees**  
**Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, Liberty Insurance Group,**  
**and Liberty Mutual Group, Inc.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	I
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	IV
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    The District Court rightly held that the Robinsons’ claim is not within their insurance coverage because the spiders that caused their loss are “vermin” .....	9
A.    Brown-recluse spiders are within the ordinary meaning of “vermin” .....	10
B.    The Robinsons cannot obtain coverage they did not purchase by alleging that a Liberty Mutual representative did not mention the word “vermin” on the phone .....	18
II.   The District Court also rightly held that the Robinsons’ claim is not within their insurance coverage because Alabama law would regard the spiders as “insects” that caused their loss.....	21
A.    Brown-recluse spiders are within the ordinary meaning of “insects” .....	22
B.    The Rules of Evidence did not require the District Court to hold an evidentiary hearing on what these policy terms mean .....	25

III. This Court should affirm because the Robinsons allege that the spider infestation occurred outside of the period for which they purchased this insurance .....	29
IV. This Court also should affirm the dismissal of the bad-faith claim because the Robinsons have abandoned their appeal of that issue .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	38
ADDENDUM .....	39
I. Dictionary definitions of vermin .....	39
A. Merriam-Webster .....	39
B. Webster’s Second .....	39
C. Webster’s Third .....	40
D. O.E.D. ....	40
II. Dictionary definitions of insect .....	42
A. Merriam-Webster .....	42
B. Webster’s Second .....	43
C. Webster’s Third .....	44
D. O.E.D. ....	45

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Am. Stores v. C.I.R.</i> , 170 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Amadasu v. Christ Hosp.</i> , 514 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Banco Nacional De Nicaragua v. Argonaut Ins.</i> , 681 F.2d 1337 (11th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Bd. of Water &amp; Sewer Comm'rs of City of Mobile v. Bill Harbert Const. Co.</i> , 870 So. 2d 699 (Ala. 2003) .....	16
<i>Carpet Installation &amp; Supplies v. Alfa Mut. Ins.</i> , 628 So. 2d 560 (Ala. 1993) .....	8
<i>Cherry, Bekaert &amp; Holland v. Brown</i> , 582 So. 2d 502 (Ala. 1991) .....	8
<i>Christ Episcopal Church v. Church Ins.</i> , 731 So. 2d 1071 (La. Ct. App. 1999) .....	15, 16
<i>Colonial Life &amp; Acc. Ins. v. Hartford Fire Ins.</i> , 358 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Cont'l Cas. v. Wendt</i> , 205 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BP Am. Prod.</i> , 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....	28

<i>Dow Chem. v. Royal Indem.</i> , 635 F.2d 379 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981).....	33
<i>Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. v. Haralson</i> , 813 F.2d 370 (11th Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Federated Guar. Life Ins. v. Wilkins</i> , 435 So. 2d 10 (Ala. 1983) .....	21
* <i>Gregory v. Nationwide Mut. Ins.</i> , 611 F. App'x 410 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Gregory v. Nationwide Mut. Ins.</i> , No. CIV S-10-1872 KJM EFB, 2012 WL 6651342 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2012) .....	11
<i>Hart v. BHH, LLC</i> , No. 15cv4804, 2016 WL 2642228 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2016).....	13
<i>Hegel v. First Liberty Ins.</i> , 778 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2015).....	26
* <i>Heuschneider v. Wolverine Superior Hosp.</i> , No. 341053, 2019 WL 2360266 (Mich. Ct. App. June 4, 2019).....	12
<i>Hoefling v. City of Miami</i> , 811 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2016).....	19
* <i>Home Indem. v. Reed Equip.</i> , 381 So. 2d 45 (Ala. 1980) .....	20
<i>Jimenez v. Tsai</i> , No. 5:16-cv-04434-EJD, 2017 WL 4877442 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017) .....	12
<i>Jonas v. Gold</i> , 627 F. App'x 134 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	28

*KB Home v. Travelers Ins.*,  
339 F. App'x 910 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 31

*Kernel Records Oy v. Mosley*,  
694 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 29

*Laube v. Campbell*,  
333 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (M.D. Ala. 2004)..... 12

*Marks v. Trinity Universal Ins.*,  
531 So. 2d 516 (La. Ct. App. 1988) ..... 15

*Mega Life & Health Ins. v. Pieniozek*,  
516 F.3d 985 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 26

*Miller v. Safeco Ins.*,  
No. 06-C-1021,  
2007 WL 2822011 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 27, 2007) ..... 32

*N. British & Mercantile Ins. v. Mercer*,  
84 S.E.2d 570 (Ga. 1954) ..... 14

*Nat'l Sav. Life Ins. v. Dutton*,  
419 So. 2d 1357 (Ala. 1982) ..... 21

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. v. Gibson*,  
No. 2:08-cv-453-JHH,  
2009 WL 10687856 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 1, 2009)..... 31

*Nolan v. Ramsey*,  
597 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 27

*Quintanilla v. Bryson*,  
730 F. App'x 738 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 12

*Royal Ins. v. Whitaker Contracting*,  
242 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 3

*S.-Owners Ins. v. Easdon Rhodes & Assocs.*,  
872 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 26

*\*Safeway Ins. v. Herrera*,  
 912 So. 2d 1140 (Ala. 2005) ..... 1, 3, 6, 8, 24

*Schvartzman v. Am. Sec. Ins.*,  
 No. 08-23494-CIV-MOORE/SIMONTON,  
 2009 WL 10668630 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2009) ..... 31

*Sincoff v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins.*,  
 183 N.E.2d 899 (N.Y. 1962) ..... 14

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. v. Britt*,  
 203 So. 3d 804 (Ala. 2016) ..... 33

*State Farm Fire & Cas. v. Slade*,  
 747 So. 2d 293 (Ala. 1999) ..... 8, 17

*Twin City Fire Ins. v. Alfa Mut. Ins.*,  
 817 So. 2d 687 (Ala. 2001) ..... 17

*United States v. Bowers*,  
 660 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 27

*United States v. Gould*,  
 536 F.2d 216 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 27

*United States v. Marizal*,  
 421 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 4, 25

*United States v. Saylor*,  
 626 F. App'x 802 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 4, 25

*Wishon v. Gammon*,  
 978 F.2d 446 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 12

**STATUTES**

ALA. CODE § 27-1-2 ..... 33

**ARTICLES AND TREATISES**

AM. JUR. 2D, INSURANCE .....20

COUCH ON INSURANCE  
(3d ed. 2019)..... 33

Wilson, Bill,  
*What is a Vermin?*,  
THE BIG I: VIRTUAL UNIVERSITY  
(Sept. 15, 2010) ..... 14

**RULES**

FED. R. EVID. 201 ..... 26, 27, 28

**DICTIONARIES AND ENCYCLOPEDIAS**

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE  
(5th ed. 2019) ..... 23

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY  
(11th ed. 2019) ..... 26

COLLINS DICTIONARY,  
<https://www.collinsdictionary.com>..... 23

ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITANNICA,  
<https://www.britannica.com>..... 12

LEXICO  
<https://en.oxforddictionaries.com> ..... 23

\*MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY  
(11th ed. 2005) ..... 1, 11, 16, 18, 22, 24, 33, 39, 42

RANDOM HOUSE WEBSTER’S UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY  
(2d ed. 2001)..... 23

\*THE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY  
(2d ed. 1989)..... 11, 16, 23, 41, 46

WEBSTER'S NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (8th ed. 1974) .....	17
*WEBSTER'S NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1956).....	23, 24, 40, 43
*WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (1993).....	5, 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 40, 44
YOUR DICTIONARY, <a href="http://www.yourdictionary.com">http://www.yourdictionary.com</a> .....	23
